
659300-2021 Page 1/5

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 659300-2021 - Result
Hungary-Budapest: Construction work
OJ S 250/2021 24/12/2021
Contract award notice
Works

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: NIF Nemzeti Infrastruktúra Fejlesztő zártkörűen működő Részvénytársaság
National registration number: 11906522241
Postal address: Váci út 45.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Postal code: 1134
Country: Hungary
Contact person: Közbeszerzési Osztály
E-mail: kozbeszerzes@nif.hu
Telephone: +36 14368572
Fax: +36 14368560

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.nif.hu

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
Other activity: Közlekedési infrastruktúra fejlesztése

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
A 8. sz. és 82.sz. főút összekötésének megépítése
Reference number: EKR000515322021

Main CPV code
45000000 Construction work

Type of contract
Works

Short description
Vállalkozási szerződés keretében a 8. sz. főút és a 82. sz. főút összekötésével tervezett 
veszprémi sportlétesítmények megközelítésének javítását is szolgáló útfejlesztések 
megvalósítása.

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/659300-2021
mailto:kozbeszerzes@nif.hu?subject=TED
http://www.nif.hu


659300-2021 Page 2/5

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.7.

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 3 026 888 481,00 HUF

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
45233162 Cycle path construction work, , 45232450 Drainage construction works 45233120 

, , Road construction works 45233228 Surface coating construction work 65000000 Public 
utilities

Place of performance
NUTS code: HU213 Veszprém
Main site or place of performance: A 8. sz. és 82.sz. főút között

Description of the procurement
Veszprémben a 8. sz. főút és a 82. sz. főút összekötésének megépítése. A 8. sz. főút 
osztottpályás elsőrendű főúttá fejlesztése keretében megépített Budapest úti külön szintű 
csomópont és a 82. sz. főúton a Veszprém Megyei Büntetés Végrehajtási Intézetnél meglévő 
szintbeli csomópont közötti szakasz megépítése: kb. 1,1 km hosszúságú 2x2 sávos összekötő 
út építésével, két szintbeli csomópont azaz két körforgalmi csomópont létesítésével, 0,8 km 
gyalog és kerékpárúttal, közműkiváltásokkal.
A tárgyi építési beruházás oszthatatlan szolgáltatásnak minősül.
A nyertes ajánlattevő(k) által ellátandó feladatokat részletesen a közbeszerzési 
dokumentumok tartalmazzák.
PST kód: K082.07.73

Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: 2. AF III.1.3) pont M/2.1) pontjában meghatározott szakember 
szakmai többlettapasztalata (lsd.VI.3.pont) (min. 0, max. 24 hónap) / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: 3. AF III.1.3) pont M/2.2) pontjában meghatározott szakember 
szakmai többlettapasztalata (lsd.VI.3.pont) (min. 0, max. 24 hónap) / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 70

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system



659300-2021 Page 3/5

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8. Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 107-278466

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1

Title:
A 8. sz. és 82.sz. főút összekötésének megépítése

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
16/12/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 4
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: STRABAG Építő Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
National registration number: 12961555443
Postal address: Gábor Dénes (Infopark D épület) Utca 2.
Town: Budapest
NUTS code: HU110 Budapest
Postal code: 1117
Country: Hungary
E-mail: 042_EKR@strabag.com
Telephone: +36 303163476
Internet address: http://www.strabag.hu
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 3 123 207 553,00 HUF
Total value of the contract/lot: 3 026 888 481,00 HUF

Information about subcontracting

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/278466-2021
mailto:042_EKR@strabag.com?subject=TED
http://www.strabag.hu


659300-2021 Page 4/5

VI.4.4.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information
Ajánlattevők:
I.
Ajánlattevő neve: Colas Út Építőipari Zártkörűen Működő Részvénytársaság
Székhelye: 1113 Budapest Bocskai Út 73.
Adószáma: 14904134-2-44
II.
Közös ajánlattevők neve: SDD Konzorcium
Ajánlattevő neve: DÖMPER Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
Székhelye: 2541 Lábatlan Dunapart hrsz 1605/2.
Adószáma: 10229105-2-11
Ajánlattevő neve: S u b t e r r a - Raab Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
Székhelye: 9024 Győr Rómer Flóris Utca 5
Adószáma: 24824040-2-08
Ajánlattevő neve: Pannon-Doprastav Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
Székhelye: 1117 Budapest Budafoki út 187-189
Adószáma: 24657998-2-43
III.
Ajánlattevő neve: STRABAG Építő Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
Ajánlattevő székhelye: 1117 Budapest Gábor Dénes utca 2. (Infopark D épület)
Adószáma: 12961555-4-43
IV.
Ajánlattevő neve: EuroAszfalt Építő és Szolgáltató Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság
Ajánlattevő székhelye: 2225 Üllő Belterület hrsz 3753
Adószáma: 13125811-2-44
Ajánlatkérő az eljárás során nem vett figyelembe környezetvédelmi vagy szociális 
szempontokat.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026
Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: 
A Kbt. 148. § szerint.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Közbeszerzési Hatóság Közbeszerzési Döntőbizottság
Postal address: Riadó u. 5
Town: Budapest
Postal code: 1026

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED


659300-2021 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Country: Hungary
E-mail: dontobizottsag@kt.hu
Telephone: +36 18828592
Fax: +36 18828593

Date of dispatch of this notice
21/12/2021

mailto:dontobizottsag@kt.hu?subject=TED

